Total credit risk exposure 271,219 104,077 48,815 123,590 210,217 168,093 926,011

Pillar 3 Report   5. Counterparty Credit Risk: Strategy and Processes

32

The tables below provide the residual contract maturity profile of the main credit exposure categories.

Table 8 Credit Risk Exposure by Maturity

The average credit risk exposure held over the four quarters was € 858 billion for 2009 and € 1,137 billion for

2008 as shown in the tables below.

Table 9 Average Credit Risk Exposure

The year-end balance for loans as of December 31, 2009 shown above included € 33.6 billion with regard to

assets reclassified into loans due to the application of the amendments of IAS 39, of which € 24.3 billion were

reclassified out of tradable assets and € 9.3 billion were reclassified out of financial assets available for sale. For

more details see Note [12] “Amendments to IAS 39 and IFRS 7, ‘Reclassification of Financial Assets’ ” in the

Group’s Financial Report 2009.

 Credit risk exposure by maturity Dec 31, 2009

 in € m.

Loans Irrevocable
lending

commitments

Contingent
liabilities

OTC
derivatives

Tradable
assets

Repo- and
repo-style

transactions

Total

 < 1 year 95,388 36,843 29,103 14,798 32,662 155,638 364,432

 1 year – 5 years 63,352 57,323 13,844 19,703 56,959 4,528 215,709

 > 5 years 102,708 9,959 9,236 30,039 93,989 128 246,059

 Total credit risk exposure 261,448 104,125 52,183 64,540 183,610 160,294 826,200

 Credit risk exposure by maturity Dec 31, 2008

 in € m.

Loans Irrevocable
lending

commitments

Contingent
liabilities

OTC
derivatives

Tradable
assets

Repo- and
repo-style

transactions

Total

 < 1 year 104,643 39,876 27,202 38,601 41,229 163,894 415,445

 1 year – 5 years 60,090 53,354 12,533 32,967 60,187 4,158 223,289

 > 5 years 106,486 10,847 9,080 52,022 108,801 41 287,277

 Total credit risk exposure 271,219 104,077 48,815 123,590 210,217 168,093 926,011

 Average credit risk exposure 2009

 in € m.

Loans Irrevocable
lending

commitments

Contingent
liabilities

OTC
derivatives

Tradable
assets

Repo- and
repo-style

transactions

Total

 Total average credit risk exposure 266,986 104,942 50,563 84,131 186,747 164,752 858,121

 Total credit risk exposure at year-end 261,448 104,125 52,183 64,540 183,610 160,294 826,200

 Average credit risk exposure 2008

 in € m.

Loans Irrevocable
lending

commitments

Contingent
liabilities

OTC
derivatives

Tradable
assets

Repo- and
repo-style

transactions

Total

 Total average credit risk exposure 238,023 113,002 49,268 102,000 358,355 276,000 1,136,648

 Total credit risk exposure at year-end 271,219 104,077 48,815 123,590 210,217 168,093 926,011

Pillar 3 Report   5. Counterparty Credit Risk: Strategy and Processes

33

The lower total credit risk exposure as of December 31, 2009 was most visible for OTC derivatives. It reflected

mainly market movements (i.e. interest rate and tightening credit spreads) as well as the Group’s de-leveraging

activities.

The year-end balance for loans as of December 31, 2008 shown above included € 34.4 billion with regard to

assets reclassified into loans due to the application of the amendments of IAS 39, of which € 23.6 billion were

reclassified out of tradable assets and € 10.8 billion were reclassified out of financial assets available for sale. For